
 

 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 24 February 2021 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 PUBLIC 
WEB LINK: 

https://barnsley.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcasts  

 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests   

 
2.   Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions   

 
Minutes 
 
3.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 February 2021 (Cab.24.2.2021/3)  

(Pages 3 - 8) 
 

Items for Noting 
 
4.   Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.24.2.2021/4)  (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
5.   Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions - 

Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution (Cab.24.2.2021/5)  
(Pages 11 - 12) 
 

Petitions 
 
6.   Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.24.2.2021/6)   

 
Items for Decision/Recommendation to Council 
 

Adults and Communities Spokesperson 
 

7.   Public Space Protection Order for Dog Control (Cab.24.2.2021/7)   
(Pages 13 - 32) 
 
Children’s Spokesperson 
 

8.   School Term Times and Holiday Dates for Community and Voluntary Controlled 
Schools 2022-2023 (Cab.24.2.2021/8)  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 

 
To: Chair and Members of Cabinet:- 
 

Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, 
Howard, Lamb and Platts 
 
Cabinet Support Members: 
 
Councillors T. Cave, Cherryholme, Franklin, Frost, McCarthy and Tattersall 
 

Public Document Pack

https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
https://barnsley.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

 
Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chair of Audit Committee 
 
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive 
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place 
Melanie John-Ross, Executive Director Children's Services 
Wendy Lowder, Executive Director Adults and Communities 
Shokat Lal, Executive Director Core Services 
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health 
Neil Copley, Service Director Finance (Section 151 Officer) 
Martin McCarthy, Service Director Governance, Member and Business Support 
Garry Kirk, Service Director Legal Services 
Michael Potter, Service Director Business Improvement and Communications 
Katie Rogers, Head of Communications and Marketing 
Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer 
 
Corporate Communications and Marketing 
 

 
Please contact Martin McCarthy on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Tuesday, 16 February 2021 
 



 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 10 February 2021 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Lamb and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors T. Cave, Cherryholme, Franklin, Frost, 
McCarthy and Tattersall 
  

 
62. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
Cllr Tattersall declared a non-pecuniary interest in the matters to be considered at 
minute number 67 by virtue of being a Board Member of Berneslai Homes, 
Metrodome, and Springwell and Greenacre Schools. 
 

63. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 27 January 
2021 had been called in. 
 

64. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 January 2021 (Cab.10.2.2021/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2021 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

65. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.10.2.2021/4)  
 
There were no Records of Decisions by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated 
powers to report. 
 

66. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.10.2.2021/5)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 
Core Services Spokesperson 
 

67. The Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 - 2023/24 
(Cab.10.2.2021/6)  
 
A) 2021/22 BUDGET RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL ON 25 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
a) that the report of the Service Director Finance (S151 Officer), under section 25 

of the Local Government Act 2003 at Section 1 be noted, that the 21/22 budget 
proposals be agreed and that the Chief Executive and Senior Management Team 

Page 3

Cab.24.2.2021/3



 
2 

(SMT), in consultation with Cabinet Spokespersons, submit, for early 
consideration, detailed plans from ‘Our Be Even Better Strategy’ that ensure the 
Council’s ongoing financial sustainability in 22/23 and beyond. 
 

b) that the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and Budget Forecast for 
21/22 to 23/24 contained at Section 3 (supported by the suite of background 
papers in Sections 3a – 3f) be noted and monitored as part of the arrangements 
for the delivery of the MTFS. 

 
c) that the specific ongoing investment in relation to the Glassworks and the 

resources set aside to address the anticipated ongoing service pressures caused 
by COVID 19 highlighted in Section 2 are considered and approved. 
 

d) that the proposed efficiency savings in 21/22 highlighted in Section 3 and 
detailed at Section 5a be approved for implementation and that the 22/24 
efficiency savings stemming from ‘Our Be Even Better Strategy’ at Section 5b be 
noted with final approval to take place as part of the 22/23 budget setting process. 
 

e) that the £12.7M of one-off resources identified following the 21/22 local 
government finance settlement highlighted in Section 3 be set aside to support 
the ongoing COVID recovery and to provide additional financial resilience to deal 
with any challenges posed by the UK’s exit from the European Union. 
 

f) that the Council’s updated reserves position at Section 3c be noted. 
 

g) that the Capital Investment Strategy at Section 3d be approved. 
 

h) that the proposed changes to the 21/22 fees and charges policy and 
accompanying schedule of charges set out at Section 3f be approved. 

 
i) to submit to Council for approval the cash limited budgets for each service with 

overall net expenditure for 21/22 of £186.2M as highlighted in Section 6a. 
 

j) to consider the budgets 
[...]
 awarding funding to support the delivery of 
the Glass Works project.    

 
6. The appointment of a contractor to build the Market Gate Bridge as set out in 

section 5.5 to 5.9 of the report be approved 
 

7. Progress with the leasing of the Glass Works scheme was noted and the 
forward strategy as set out in section 5:10 to 5:16 of the report was approved. 

 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET SPOKESPERSONS’ DECISIONS 
 

Schedule of Decisions taken for weeks ending 5 and 12 February 2021 
 
 

Cabinet Spokesperson 
 

Item Decisions 

1. Place 
(Regeneration and 
Culture) 
 

The Remodelling of Gateway 
Offices in Support of Agile 
Working 
 

(i)  that the re-modelling of the Gateway office be approved; and, 
 
(ii)  that the project be commenced as an urgent action decision. 
 

2. Place 
(Environment and 
Transportation) 

Strategic Transportation 
Service Restructure 
 

(i)  that the proposed staff restructure be endorsed; 
 
(ii)  that the expenditure on the proposed structure, subject to the 
controls on expenditure and recruitment laid out in this report be 
approved; and  
 
(iii)  that the Head of Service in consultation with Human Resources be 
authorised to undertake the recruitment exercise to the proposed 
restructure in line with para 7.6. 
 

 

P
age 9

C
ab.24.2.2021/4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

CORE SERVICES 
 
 

Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – 
Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
 To inform Cabinet of action taken as a matter of urgency under Paragraph B6 of the 

Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations contained in the Council 
Constitution. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
 That the action taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive 

Functions – Officer Delegations, as contained within the Appendix attached to 
the report, be noted. 

 
3. Background 
 
 Individual actions taken following consultation with the appropriate Cabinet 

Spokesperson are detailed by Cabinet Portfolio in the Appendix to this report.  In 
accordance with Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer 
Delegations contained in the Council Constitution these actions are reported into the 
next available Cabinet meeting. 

 
4. Implications 
 
 There are no local area, crime and disorder, financial, employee or human rights 

implications arising directly from this report. 
 
5. Background Papers 
 
 Decision notices of action taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for 

Executive Functions – Officer Delegations contained in the Council Constitution 
available for inspection in the Council Governance Unit, subject to the notice not 
containing personal information as defined by the Data Protection Act 1998 or 
exempt information as described in Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 
Officer Contact:  Martin McCarthy Email:  governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
Date: 12 February 2021 
 
  

Page 11

Cab.24.2.2021/5

mailto:governance@barnsley.gov.uk


2 

 
Appendix 

 
Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions – 

Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution 
 
  Date of 

Decision 
1. Approval of Covid Memorial Sculpture and associated 

consultation and works 
 
(i) that progress on the development of the sculpture and 

associated engagement programme be noted; and 
 
(ii) that the sum of £450,000 net be set aside to cover the cost 

of the memorial and its installation. 
 
 

 
12 February 
2021 

 
 
 

Page 12



CR558 1 

 
BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included 
in the relevant Forward Plan  

 
 

REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  
OF ADULTS & COMMUNITIES  

   TO CABINET 
 
 
PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER FOR DOG CONTROL 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is to provide Cabinet with the relevant information in order to allow for a 

decision to be made relating to the implementation of a boroughwide public space 
protection order for Dog Control.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet review the conditions and implementation 

approach documented within the report and consider whether they are 
suitable for implementation across the borough and if so, agree them based 
on the evidence and feedback from the public consultation.  

 
3. INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 Since the development of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, 

previous legislation for the control of dogs has been removed and replaced with the 
ability for Local Authorities to apply a boroughwide PSPO. The development of a 
boroughwide PSPO for this matter is the new way of dealing with offences such as 
dog-fouling and other topics covered in more detail within this report.  

 
3.2 Currently, within Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council there are no controls 

placed on the owners of dogs. The only enforcement action available is to issue a 
Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) for Dogs fouling on land under the Dog Fouling on Land 
Act 1996 which has since been repealed. Local Authorities can use this legislation 
until they move to a new enforcement method such as a Public Space Protection 
Order. 

 
3.3 The Dog Fouling on Land Act 1996 currently used within Barnsley Metropolitan 

Borough Council has further limitations in addition to the fact it has been repealed, 
such as the fine levels are a maximum of £50 and any offences committed on 
highways with a speed limit exceeding 40MPH cannot be dealt with.  

 
3.4 Many Local Authorities across England and Wales have now taken advantage of 

the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 for dealing with dog related 
issues by
[...]
from the land; 

 

 Being unaware of the defecation (whether by reason of not being in the vicinity or otherwise), 
or not having a device for or other suitable means of removing the faeces shall not be a 
reasonable excuse for failing to remove the faeces 

 

 “an authorised officer” means an employee, partnership agency or contractor of Barnsley 
Council who is authorised in writing by Barnsley Council for the purposes of giving directions 
under the Order.  

 

Fixed Penalty Notices and offences 
 
1. It is an offence for a person without reasonable excuse to engage in any activity that is 

prohibited by this order. 
 
2. In accordance with section 67 of the above named Act, a person found to be in breach of this 

Order is liable on summary conviction to a maximum penalty of a level 3 fine or to a Fixed 
Penalty Notice of £100.  

 

 

Appeals 
In accordance with section 66 of the Act, any interested person who wishes to challenge the validity 
of this Order on the grounds that the Council did not have the power to make the order of that a 
requirement under the Act has not been complied with may apply to the High Court within six 
weeks from the date upon which the Order is made. 
 
Dated: XXXXX 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

This matter is a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has been included 
in the relevant Forward Plan. 
 

Report of the Executive Director 
(Children’s Services) to Cabinet  

 
SCHOOL TERM TIMES AND HOLIDAY DATES FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
CONTROLLED SCHOOLS 2022-2023 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To seek approval for the term times and holiday dates pattern for the 2022-2023 

school year to maintain the three-year rolling programme of dates.    
 
2 Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that:  
 
2.1 The draft proposed term times and holiday dates for 2022-2023 as outlined in 

the Appendix to this report, be approved.  
 
3 Introduction 
 
3.1 T
[...]
 T F S S 

  1 2 3 4 5       1 2  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

6 7 8 9 10 11 12  3 4 5 6 7 8 9  8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

13 14 15 16 17 18 19  10 11 12 13 14 15 16  15 16 17 18 19 20 21 

20 21 22 23 24 25 26  17 18 19 20 21 22 23  22 23 24 25 26 27 28 

27 28 29 30 31    24 25 26 27 28 29 30  29 30 31     

 

June (20 Days)  July (15 Days)  August 

M T W T F S S  M T W T F S S  M T W T F S S 

   1 2 3 4       1 2   1 2 3 4 5 6 

5 6 7 8 9 10 11  3 4 5 6 7 8 9  7 8 9 10 11 12 13 

12 13 14 15 16 17 18  10 11 12 13 14 15 16  14 15 16 17 18 19 20 

19 20 21 22 23 24 25  17 18 19 20 21 22 23  21 22 23 24 25 26 27 

26 27 28 29 30    24 25 26 27 28 29 30  28 29 30 31    

        31               

 

 

 

Denotes Bank Holidays                  195 days – including 5 days to be taken as professional development days for   

teaching staff    

 
Denotes School Holidays 

 
SCHOOL CALENDAR FOR THE 2022/23 ACADEMIC 

YEAR 
For community and voluntary controlled schools 

 

DRAFT People Directorate 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 February 2021 (Cab.24.2.2021/3)
	4. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.24.2.2021/4)
	5. Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive Functions - Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution (Cab.24.2.2021/5)
	7. Public Space Protection Order for Dog Control (Cab.24.2.2021/7)
	Appendix A
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	8. School Term Times and Holiday Dates for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools 2022-2023 (Cab.24.2.2021/8)
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Cabinet 

DATE: Wednesday, 24 February 2021 

TIME: 10.00 am 

VENUE: THIS MEETING WILL BE HELD 
VIRTUALLY 

 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Houghton CBE (Chair), Andrews BEM, 

Bruff, Cheetham, Gardiner, Howard, Lamb and Platts  
 

Members in Attendance:  Councillors T. Cave, Cherryholme, Franklin, Frost, 
McCarthy, Shepherd and Tattersall 
  

 
71. Declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests  

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

72. Leader - Call-in of Cabinet decisions  
 
The Leader reported that no decisions from the previous meeting held on 10 
February 2021 had been called in. 
 

73. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 10 February 2021 (Cab.24.2.2021/3)  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2021 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

74. Decisions of Cabinet Spokespersons (Cab.24.2.2021/4)  
 
The Record of Decisions taken by Cabinet Spokespersons under delegated powers 
during the weeks ending 5 and 12 February 20201 were noted. 
 

75. Action Taken under Paragraph B6 of the Responsibility for Executive 
Functions - Officer Delegations Contained in the Council Constitution 
(Cab.24.2.2021/5)  
 
RESOLVED that the action taken by Executive Directors under Paragraph B6 of the 
Responsibility for Executive Functions – Officer Delegations, as contained within the 
Appendix attached to the report now submitted and detailed below, be noted:- 
 
1. Approval of Covid Memorial Sculpture and associated consultation and works  

 
(i) that progress on the development of the sculpture and associated 

engagement programme be noted; and  
 

(ii) that the sum of £450,000 net be set aside to cover the cost of the memorial 
and its installation. 

 
 



 
2 

76. Petitions received under Standing Order 44 (Cab.24.2.2021/6)  
 
It was reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 44. 
 
Adults and Communities Spokesperson 
 

77. Public Space Protection Order for Dog Control (Cab.24.2.2021/7)  
 
RESOLVED that the conditions and implementation approach documented within the 
report were agreed for implementation across the borough, based on the evidence 
and feedback from the public consultation. 
 
Children's Spokesperson 
 

78. School Term Times and Holiday Dates for Community and Voluntary Controlled 
Schools 2022-2023 (Cab.24.2.2021/8)  
 
RESOLVED that the term times and holiday dates for 2022-2023 outlined in 
Appendix 1 of the report were approved. 
 
 
 
 
 ……………………………. 
 Chair 
 


